Chapter 250

PARKS AND RECREATION FACILITIES

Section 250010. City Parks — Hours of Operation. [CC 1985 §10-506; Ord. No. 917, 5-20-1991]

- A. All public parks of the City of Mulvane shall be closed between the hours of 12:01 A.M. and 5:00 A.M. to all automobile traffic and public use; provided, however, that this Section shall not be applicable when written permission is received for specific longer hours of operation from the City Director of Parks.
- B. All organized sporting events taking place in the City Parks shall be scheduled for completion by regular closing time except when the City Director of Parks has determined in advance of the event(s) that extension of the regular hours of operation is necessary or appropriate.

Section 250020. Vehicle Regulations. [CC 1985 §13-105]

- A. Motor vehicles, including any vehicle licensed to operate on public streets, roads and highways and motorbikes, go-carts, snowmobiles and other motorized off-the-road vehicles shall be operated in a safe and prudent manner at all times in park areas.
- B. Except as provided in Subsection (D), it shall be unlawful for any person to park any motor vehicle in any area not designated for such purpose.
- C. Except as provided in Subsection (D), it shall be unlawful for any person to operate any motor vehicle within any City park except upon roads, drives and parking areas established by the City.
- D. Subsections (B) and (C) shall not apply to authorized City employees while engaged in the maintenance and care of the park.
- E. It shall be unlawful to operate any such vehicle in any park area at a speed in excess of ten (10) miles per hour.

Section 250030. Hunting. [CC 1985 §13-106]

It shall be unlawful for any person to pursue, catch, trap, maim, kill, shoot or take any wildlife, either bird or animal, in any manner at any time while in any City park.

Section 250.040. Camping Prohibited. [Code 1985 §13-108]

Overnight camping is hereby prohibited in City parks except where posted.

Section 250.050. Prohibition Against Alcoholic Beverages and Cereal Malt Beverages. [CC 1985]

Except when a special permit has been issued by the City Council, it shall be unlawful for any person or persons to use, consume or have on the premises of any park or other City property within the City any alcoholic liquor or cereal malt beverage.

Section 250.060. Bandshell/Shelter House/Park Shelter Fees and Deposits. [Ord. No. 1149 §7, 8-19-2002]

The fees shall be paid for use of the bandshell, shelter house or park shelter as set forth in Section 100.240.

Section 250.070. Usage of the Mulvane Sports Complex — **User Fees.** [Res. No. 99-7, 8-16-1999; Ord. No. 1149 §8, 8-19-2002]

- A. All groups, organizations, clubs or individuals desiring to use any of the fields and/or facilities at the Mulvane Sports Complex must complete a "Permit to Reserve" form at City Hall, prior to using the facility.
- B. Priority of use, reservation and applicable fees, if any, required to be paid for use of the facility are set forth as follows:
 - 1. USA No. 263 interscholastic athletic events no charge.
 - 2. Mulvane Recreation Commission activities no charge.
 - 3. Mulvane not-for-profit organizations no charge.
 - 4. All others not within (1) through (3) above are charged user fees in an amount as set forth in Section 100.240.

Priorities for usage of the sports complex and its various facilities will be commensurate with the above categories.

- C. All applicant/users shall furnish the City a policy of liability insurance naming the City of Mulvane as the insured thereunder, having policy limits of not less than five hundred thousand dollars (\$500,000.00) bodily injury coverage and fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000.00) property damage or five hundred thousand dollars (\$500,000.00) limit coverage when the applicant/user has such insurance coverage.
- D. All applicant/users shall sign a "Hold Harmless Agreement" with the City.
- E. On timely application, the City Council, through its agents, may waive or suspend enforcement of the provisions and requirements of this Section.